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I. INTRODUCTION

A. Background

In 1984, the Wisconsin legislature created 66.1109 (formerly S. 66.608) of the Statutes (sec Appendix A)
enabling cities to establish Business Improvement Districts (BIDs). The putpose of the law is “to allow
businesses within those districts to develop, to manage and promote the districts and ‘to establish an
assessment method to fund these activities.” (1983 Wisconsin Act 184, Section 1, legislative declaration.)

Business improvement district assessments are quite similar to traditional special assessments wherein
ptoperty owners ate assessed for improvements or services that benefit them. Unlike the traditional special
assessment, however, business improvement district assessments can be used to finance a wide range of
activities, services, and improvements. Some BIDs in Wisconsin have funded physical improvements like
street lighting or parking; others have funded business rectuitment programs; othets have promoted increased
services in the district such as security or snow removal; still others have produced promotional and

marketing materials and events.

The City of Milwaukee has received a petition from propetty owners which requests creation of a Business
Improvement District for the purpose of revitalizing and improving the Burleigh Street business area on
Milwaukee's Notthwest side (see Appendix B). The BID law requires that every district have an annual
Operating Plan. This document is the year ninth Operating Plan for the proposed Burleigh Street district. The
BID proponents prepared this Plan with technical assistance from the City of Milwaukee Department of City
Development and UW Extension.

Section 66.608(3) (b), Wis. Stats. requires that a BID Board of Directots “..shall annually consider and matke
changes 1o the operating plan. The Board shall then subrmit the aperating plan to the local legisiative body  for its approval.”
Given that, a grasstoots and comprehensive planning process, consisting of business operators and property
owners, did establish the primary mission of the Butleigh Street BID— to facilitate commercial development

within the proposed District.
Development of the District through creation of the BID is proposed because:

1. The BID law provides a mechanism whereby private property owners can work together in
conjunction with the City to develop the District.

2. Existing public funding sources used to help maintain and promote the District may not be
sufficient. Continuing unified development efforts will have to be financed with new private

resources as well as existing public dollars.

3. The District includes properties of varying types and sized. Some form of cost sharing is
necessary because it is not feasible fora small group alone to support District development
efforts, The BID Plan provides a fair and equitable mechanism for cost sharing which will
benefit all businesses and properties within the District.

4. Use of the BID mechanism will help ensure that the entire District will be promoted and
developed as expeditiously as possible.



B. Physical Setting

The boundaties of the proposed Burleigh Street BID follow Burleigh Street from Sherman
Boulevard on the east, to 60th Street on the west and shall include all properties and buildings within these
boundaries. While predominantly commercial in character, the District includes several residential properties.
By statute residential properties are not assessed, as noted in Section IV B (2) of this document.

The Burleigh Street BID occupies a strategic location within Milwaukee’s northwest side. It is one of
the main shopping districts located between the major Routes 41 (Appleton Avenue) and 145 (Fond du Lac
Avenue) and is accessed by Roosevelt Boulevard on the west and Sherman Boulevatd on the east.

The Burleigh Street BID contains a large concentration of late 19th and early 20th century
commerecial buildings. Several individual buildings have a characteristic “Milwaukee” architectural quality
providing 2 common denominator among the older stock. '

The Burleigh Street BID location near major thoroughfates would help supportt its future role as a
high-value commercial and residential area. Low density commercial uses might best be either selectively
maintained or eventually phased out, given the area’s higher density development potential.

IL DISTRICT BOUNDARIES

Boundaties of the proposed district ate exhibited in Appendix C of this plan. A listing of the
properties included in the district is provided in Appendix D.

III. PROPOSED OPERATING PLAN
A. Plan Objectives

The objective of the BID is to: Maximize resources and implement activities to promote, manage, maintain
and develop the District in ways that will result in neighbothood safety, improved atea image and new
business developments.

B. Proposed Activities — Year Nine

Principle activities to be engaged in by the district during its year ninth of operation will include:

e  Put out timely information on topics such as police patrol, garbage clean-up, matketing
opportunities, and other topics of local concem, to members, tetailers and others in the form of

articles, fliers, e-mails and other appropriate methods.
Create a business directory and encourage businesses to relocate to the district.
Direct and/or collaborate with other appropriate agencies in the implementation of streetscape
and other long-range plans approved by the board of directors.

e  Encourage all commercial buildings to be maintained graffiti-free and financially support and
coordinate the means to accomplish this goal.
Encourage and support fagade improvements to properties within the BID.
Advise area businesses on safety and security measures and to serve as liaison with the security
offices of area institutions and the Milwaukee Police Department.

e  Liaison with owners of private and public property to encourage quality maintenance and
management of said propetty.

e  Provide staff assistance to property owners and developers who are engaged in property
improvements and redevelopment actions.
Marketing and visual enhancement of the Commercial District
Engage in building exterior enhancement work for select properties within the BID District.



Main Focus Areas and Projects — Year nine
Business Retention/Improw: t/Development-

a. Seminars $ 500
b. Architectutal service progtam in-kind
Building exterior e 1) rk - $7,500 3 7, 500

Clean-up/Safety and Security- $22,000

a  Street clean-up/Maintenance $ 8,000

b. Security-Cameras & Lights $ 14,000

c. Adopt-a-Block program in-kind
Promotion/Market ion- $3,950

a. Neighborhood Coupon Book in-kind

b. District Brochure in-kind

c. Business Directoty in-kind

d. Marketing $ 1,500

e. Plantingand / or Landscaping 3 1,200

f. Winter lighting project $ 250

g. SPCA Newsletter b} 1,000

C. Total Expenditures $ 33950

Proposed Budget — Year nine

Recognizing that it is beyond the resources and capacity of Business Improvement District
No. 27 to address every significant issue affecting the district, the Board shall set priorities for
expenditures based on cost effectiveness and fulfillment of the goals of the BID. Grants may be
awarded during the program year that are not presently identified as such but fit within the intent of
the Operating Plan.

The Board shall have the authority to revise the budget as necessary during the year to match
the funds actually available. Functional expenditures anticipated being in these approximate
amounts:

Consultative Expenses

Ditector/Manager setvices include work performance and incentives $ 22,500
General Expenses
Rent in-kind
Office Supplies and/or Equipment $ 250
Telephone $ 458
Postage $ 150
Printing $ 500
Insurance b 1,379
Equipment including repair and maintenance in-kind
Utilides in-kind
Qutside Services
Accountant (tegular and audit) $ 4,300
Legal in-kind
BID Programs (Ninth Year)
Business Retention/Improvement/Development $ 500
Building extetior enhancement work $ 7,500
Clean-up/Safety and Security $ 22000
Promotion/Marketing/Image Campaign $ 3,950
Sub-Total $ 63,620
Miscellaneous and Contingen $ 12374
Total $ 63,620.74



Except as identified herein, all expenditures will be incutred during the current Plan year. Any funds remaining on
any budget line item above may be moved to another budget line item, as determined by the BID Board. Any
unused funds remaining at the end of the year shall be used for the following Plan year. Of these funds fifty
percent of the difference between the annual gross incomes vs. the expenditures will be held in reserve.

The BID Board may consider Grants made for financial hardships on 2 case-by-case basis. The BID
Director/Manager has immediate authority to spend up to twenty five dollars without first obtaining Board
approval. The petty cash items purchased are to be reviewed monthly. The BID Director/Manager is not
authorized to spend over the total budgeted cost per project. The BID Board will not incur any long term debt
which cumulatively exceeds twice the current operating budget without the consent of the majority of the board.
Long term debt is defined as any debt with payments of principle and interest that exceeds twelve months.

If any additional funds are received by the BID, whether from gifts, grants, government programs, or other
soutces, they shall be expended for the purposes identified hetein, and in the manner required by the source of
such funds, or, if the funds have no restriction, in the manner determined by the BID Board. All physical
improvements made with theses funds shall be made in the BID District. The location of other expenditures shall
be as determined by the BID Board. The BID Board shall have the authority and responsibility to prioritize
expenditures and to revise the budget as necessary to match the funds actually available.

D. Financing Method

It is proposed to raise 63,620.74 through BID assessments (sce Appendix D). The BID Board shail have the
authority and responsibility to prioritize expenditures and to tevise the budget as necessary to match the funds
actually available.

The ptoposed expenditures will be financed from monies collected from the BID assessments. The BID
assessment is levied by the City which shall be a lien against each of the non-exempt tax patcels of real property
contained in the BID District. It is estimated that 100 percent of the BID budget will be raised through

assessments (see Appendix D).
E. Otrganization of BID Board

The grassroots planning process that petitioned fot the creation of the Burleigh Street BID will establish a slate of
Director Candidates for Mayoral and Common Council approval as required by Wis. Stats. Section 66.608 (6).

Upon cteation of the BID, the Mayor will appoint members to the district boatd ("board"). The board's primaty
responsibility will be implementation of this Operating Plan. This will require the board to negotiate with
providers of services and materials to carry out the Plan; to enter into various contracts; to monitor development
activity; to periodically revise the Operating Plan; to ensure district compliance with the provisions of applicable
statutes and regulations; and to make reimbursements for any overpayments of BID assessments.

State law tequites that the board be composed of at least six members and that a majority of the board members
be owners or occupants of property within the district. For purposes of this section “member” means an
individual owner-occupant of a parcel, or a representative of an entity owner of such parcel. No one individual,
and no more than one reptesentative of any entity, may hold more than one Board position. If, during the course
of a term a Board member’s situation changes, so that he/she no longer fits the definition for that seat, such as by
selling their parcel, he/she shall continue to setve in that position until the end of that calendar year, and a new
member fitting the requitements of that seat shall be appointed to complete that term, prior to the next January 1,
with the members whose terms are expiring.

On or before December 1 of each year, the Board will submit its recommendations to the Mayor of the City of
Milwaukee for seats of expiring Board members.



It is tecommended that the BID board be structured and operate as follows:

1. Board Size — at least six

2. Composition - All members shall be owners of BID assessed property ot operators of
businesses within the District. The board shall elect its Officers from among its members.

3. Term - New appointments to the Board shall be for 2 period of two years.
Reappointments to the Board shall be for 2 period three of years,

4. Compensation — None

5. Meetings - All meetings of the board shall be governed by the Wisconsin Open Meetings
Law.

6. Record Keeping - Files and records of the board's affairs shall be kept pursuant to public
tecord requirements.

7. Staffing - The board may employ staff and/or contract for staffing services pursuant to
this Plan and subsequent modifications thereof.

8. Meetings - The board shall meet regulatly, at least twice each year. The board shall adopt
rules of order (“by laws”) to govern the conduct of its meetings. (see Exhibit One)

9. Powers — It is intended that the BID Board shall have all powers authorized by law, and
by their Plan including, but not limited to, the following powers:

To manage the affairs of the District.

To promote new investment and appreciation in value of existing investments.

To contract on behalf of the BID.

To develop, advertise and promote the existing and potential benefits of the
District.

To lease office space within the District.

To undertake on its own account public improvements and/or to assist in
development, underwriting or guaranteeing public improvements within the
District.

To apply for, accept, and use grants and gifts for these purposes.

To elect officers, hite employees and contract out work as necessaty to carry out
these goals.

To add to the security of the District.

10. Officers — The Board shalt elect a Chairman, Vice-Chairperson, Treasurer and
Secretary, from its members, any two of the four of which shall have the power to execute
documents on behalf of the full Board, for the purposes authotized by the full Board. The
Board may also give its staff limited ability to execute documents and/or to write checks to

carty out the Plan.

F. Relationship to the Burleigh Street Community Development Corpotation (BSCDC) and the
Sherman Park Community Association (SPCA)

The BID shall be a separate entity from the Butleigh Street Community Development Corporation
(BSCDC) and the Sherman Park Community Association (SPCA). The BSCDC and the SPCA shall remain a
private organization, not subject to the open meeting law, and not subject to the public record law except for



its records generated in connection with the BID board. The BSCDC and the SPCA may, and it is intended,
shall, contract with the BID to provide services to the BID, in accordance with this Plan.

Iv. METHOD OF ASSESMENT
A. Assessment Rate and Method

The principle behind the assessment methodology is that each property should contribute to the
BID in propottion to the benefit derived from the BID. After consideration of other assessment methods, it
was determined that assessed value of a property was the characteristic most directly related to the potential
benefit provided by the BID. Therefore, a fixed assessment on the assessed value of the property was
selected as the basic assessment methodology for this BID.

The use of a minimum value is designed to reflect the expected benefits to the area by the BID. Since most of
the proposed BID activities are District-wide and not property specific, the proposed minimum assessment is
designed to spread the level of cost to all properties within the District. Above this minimum level, it is
believed that there will be some additional benefits received based upon the value of the property.

As of August 6, 2009 the property in the proposed district had a total assessed value of

$17,166,013.00.
This plan proposed to assess the property in the district at a rate of $3.70 per $1,000.00 of assessed

value, assessments less than $150.00 but more than $100.00 will be assessed a flat rate of $150.00;
assessments less than $100.00 will be assessed a flat rate of $100.00.

The maxirum amount of assessment increase that the BID Board can affect can be no more than 25%
greater than the assessment in the ptevious year without first obtaining 2 positive vote of property owners
representing at least 50% of the assessed propetties. Any assessment increase of 25% or less must be
approved by a simple majority vote of assessed property ownets at a special meeting called for that purpose
with at least 5 days written notice given of that meeting.

Appendix D shows the projected BID assessment for each property included in the district.

B. Excluded and Exempt Property

The BID law tequires explicit consideration of certain classes of property. In compliance with the
law the following statements are provided.

1. State Statute 66.1109(1) (f) km: The district will contain property used exclusively for
manufacturing putposes, as well as properties used in part for manufacturing. These properties
will be assessed according to the method set forth in this plan because it is assumed that they will

benefit from development in the district.

2. State Statute 66.1109(5) (a): Property known to be used exclusively for residential purposes will
not be assessed; such properties will be identified as BID Exempt Properties in Appendix D, as
revised each year.

3. In accordance with the interpretation of the City Attorney regarding State Statute 66.1109(1) (b),
ptoperty exempt from genetal real estate taxes has been excluded from the district. Privately
owned tax-exempt property adjoining the district and which is expected to benefit from district
activities may be asked to make a financial contribution to the district on a voluntary basis.

4. When and if any amendment to the BID law is enacted, that will allow tax-exempt parcels to be
incleded within the boundaries of BIDs any tax-exempt patcels that are excluded from the
boundaries shown in Appendix C but which have frontage on BID 27 area shall be included in
the district without need of separate action by the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee.



Privately owned tax exempt property adjoining the district that is expected to benefit from
district activities may be asked to make a financial contribution to the district on a voluntary

basis.

Further, property which is presently not taxable within the BID district (e.g: wholly residential of
partial residential property), which receive a benefit from district activities, may be asked to make
a financial contribution to the district on a voluntary or other basis.

5. ‘The BID has determined that properties which are zoned commercial, whether or not any
substantial portion of the property is used for residential purposes or uses, is included within
eligible property subject to BID assessments. In the event that there is a change in Wisconsin
Law or in any applicable local municipal or other ordinance governing the regulation and
operation of business improvement districts, our BID reserves the right to take steps as are
necessary and deemed appropriate to prevent any disproportional assessment of such properties
and either amend this Operating Plan or have its Board pass appropriate resolutions providing
for the adjustment to the assessment of substantially residential property.

V. RELATIONSHIP TO MILWAUKEE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND ORDERLY
DEVELOPMENT OF THE CITY

A. City Plans

In February 1978, the Common Coundl of the City of Milwaukee adopted a Preservation Policy as
the policy basis for its Comprehensive Plan and as a guide for its planning, programming and budgeting
decisions. The Common Council reaffirmed and expanded the Preservation Policy in Resolution File Number
881978, adopted January 24, 1989.

The Preservation Policy emphasizes maintaining Milwaukee's present housing, jobs, neighborhoods,
services, and tax base rather than passively accepting loss of jobs and population, or emphasizing massive
new development. In its January 1989 reaffirmation of the policy, the Common Council gave new emphasis
to forging new public and private partnetships as a means to accomplish preservation.

The district is a means of formalizing and funding the public-ptivate partnership between the City
and property owners in the Burleigh Street BID business area and for furthering preservation and
redevelopment in this portion of the City of Milwaukee. Therefore, it is fully consistent with the City's
Comprehensive Plan and Preservation Policy.

B. City Role in District Operation

The City of Milwaukee has committed to helping ptivate property owners in the district promote its
development. To this end, the City expected to play a significant role in the creation of the Business
Improvement district and in the implementation of the Operating Plan. In particular, the City will:

1. Provide technical assistance to the proponents of the district through adoption of the Plan, and
provide assistance as appropriate thereafter.

2. Monitor and, when approptiate, apply for outside funds that could be used in support of the

district.

Collect assessments, maintain in a segregated account, and disburse the monies of the district.

Receive annual audits as required per sec. 66.1109 (3) (c) of the BID law.

Provide the Board, through the Tax Commissionet's Office on or before June 30% of each Plan

yeat, with the official City records and the assessed value of each tax key number with the

district, as of January 1%t of each Plan year, for purposes of calculating the BIID assessments.

6. Encourage the State of Wisconsin, Milwaukee County and other units of government to support

the activities of the district.

o e



VI. PLAN APPROVAL PROCESS
A. Public Review Process

‘The Wisconsin Business Improvement district law establishes a specific process for reviewing and
apptoving proposed districts. Pursuant to the statutory requirements, the following process will be followed:

1. ‘The Milwaukee City Plan Commission will review the proposed district boundaries and proposed
Operating Plan and will then set a date for a formal public hearing.

2. 'The City Plan Commission will send, by certified mail, a public heating notice and a copy of the
proposed Operating Plan to all owners of real property within the proposed district. In addition
a Class 2 notice of the public hearing will be published in a local newspaper of general
circulation.

3. The City Plan Commission will hold a public heating, will approve ot disapprove the Plan, and
will report its action to the Common Council.

4. The Economic Development Committee of the Common Council will review the proposed BID
Plan at a public meeting and will make a recommendation to the full Common Council.

5. The Common Council will act on the proposed BID Plan.

6. If adopted by the Common Council, the proposed BID Plan is sent to the Mayor for his

approval.
7. If approved by the Mayor, the BID is created and the Mayor will appoint members to the district

board established to implement the Plan.
B. Petition against Creation of the BID

The City may not create the Business Improvement district if, within 30 days of the City Plan
Commission's heating, a petition is filed with the City containing signatures of:

Owmers of property to be assessed under the proposed initial Operating Plan having a valuation
equal to mote than 40% of the valuation of all property to be assessed under the proposed initial
Operating Plan, using the method of valuation specified in the proposed initial Operating Plan; or

Owners of propetty to be assessed under the proposed initial Operating Plan having an assessed
valuation equal to more than 40% of the assessed valuation of all property to be assessed under the

proposed Operating Plan.
VII. FUTURE YEAR OPERATING PLANS
A. Phased Development

It is anticipated that the BID will continue to revise and develop the Operating Plan annually, in
response to changing development needs and opportunities in the district, in accordance with the purposes
and objectives defined in this initial Operating Plan.

Section 66.1109 (3) (a) of the BID law requires the board and the City to annually review and make
changes as appropriate in the Operating Plan. Therefore, while this document outlines in general terms the
complete development program, it focuses upon Year Nine activities, and information on specific assessed
values, budget amounts and assessment amounts are based on Year Nine conditions. Greater detail about
subsequent year's activities will be provided in the requited annual Plan updates, and approval by the
Common Council of such Plan updates shall be conclusive evidence of compliance with this Plan and the

BID law.

In later years, the BID Operating Plan will continue to apply the assessment formula, as adjusted, to
raise funds to meet the next annual budget. However, the method of assessing shall not be materially altered,

except with the consent of the City of Milwaukee.
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APPENDIX A
STATUTE

1983 Wisconsin Act 184
AN ACT fo create 66.608 of the statutes, relating to business improvement districts.
The peaple of the stare of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Legislative declaration. It is declared that 83 WisAct 184

(1) The continued vitality of the commercial business districts of this state, especially those in downtown and
central city areas, is necessary to retain existing businesses in and attract new businesses to this state.

(2) Declining public revenues emphasize the importance of assembling viable public-private partnerships to
undertake revitalization of these districts.

(3) The establishment of a business improvement district system benefits the health, safety, welfare and
prosperity of the people of this state.

(4) It is the purpose of this act to authorize cities, villages and towns to create one or more business
improvement districts to allow business within those districts to develop, to manage and promote the districts
and to establish an assessment method to fund these activities.

SECTION 2. 66.608 of the statutes is created to read:

66.608 Business improvement districts. (1) In this section:

(a) “Board” means a business improvement district board appointed under sub: (3) (a).

(b) “Business improvement district” means an area within a municipality consisting of contiguous parcels
subject to general real estate taxes. Othet than railroad right-of-way, and may include railroad rights-of way,
rivers or highways continuously bounded by the parcels on at least one side.

(c) “Chief executive officer” means a mayor, city manager, village president or town chaitman.

(d) “Local legislative body” means a common council, village board of trustees or town boatd of supervisors.
(€) “Municipality” means a city, village or town.

(f) “Operating plan” means a plan adopted or amended under this section for the development,
redevelopment, maintenance, operation and promotion of a business improvement district, including all of
the following:

1. The special assessment method applicable to the business improvement district.

1m: Whether real property used exclusively for manufacturing purposes will be specially assessed.

2. The kind, number and location of all proposed expenditures within the business improvement district.

3. A description of the methods of financing all estimated expenditures and the time when related costs will
be incurred.

4. A description of how the creation of the business improvement district promotes the orderly development
of the municipality, including its relationship to any municipal master plan.

5. A legal opinion that subds. 1 to 4 has been complied with.

() “Planning commission” means a plan commission under s. 62.23, or if none a board of public land
commissioness, ot if none a planning committee of the local legislative body.

(2) A municipality may create a business improvement district and adopt its opetating plan if all of the
following are met:

(a) An owner of real property used for commercial purposes and located in he proposed business
improvement district designated under par. (b) has petitioned the municipality for creation of a business
improvement district.

(b) The planning commission has designated a proposed business improvement district and adopted its
proposed initial operating plan.

(c) At least 30 days before creation of the business improvement district and adoption of its initial operating
plan by the municipality, the planning commission has held 2 public hearing on its proposed business
improvement district and initial operating plan. Notice of the hearing shall be published as a class 2 notice
under ch. 985. Before publication, a copy of a detail map showing the boundaries of the proposed business
improvement district shall be sent by certified mail to all owners of real property within the proposed
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business improvement district. The notice shall state the boundaties of the proposed business improvement
district and shall indicate that copies of the proposed initial operating plan are available from the planning
commission on request.

(d) Within 30 days after the hearing under par. (c), the owners of property to be assessed under the proposed
initial operating plan having a valuation equal to more than 40% of the valuation of all propetty to be
assessed under the proposed initial operating plan, using the method of valuation specified in the propose
initial operating plan, or the ownets of property to be assessed under the proposed initial operating plan
having an assessed valuation equal to more than 40% of the assessed valuation of all propetty to be assessed
under the proposed initial operating plan, have not filed a petition with the planning commission protesting
the proposed business improvement district or its proposed initial operating plan.

() The local legislative body has voted to adopt the proposed initial operating plan for the municipality.

(3) (a) The chief executive officer shall appoint members to a business improvement district board to
implement the opetating plan. Boatd members shall be confirmed by the local legislative body and shall serve
staggered terms designated by the local legislative body. The board shall have at least 5 members. A majority
of board membets shall own or occupy real property in the business improvement district.

(b) The board shail annually consider and may make changes to the operating plan, which may include
termination of the plan, for its business improvement district. The board shall then submit the operating plan
to the local legislative bady for its approval. If the local legislative body disapproves the operating plan, the
board shall consider and may make changes to the operating plan and may continue to resubmit the operating
plan until local legislative body approval is obtained. Any change to the special assessment method applicable
to the business improvement district shall be approved by the local legislative body.

(c) The board shall prepare and make available to the public annual reports describing the current status of
the business improvement district, including expenditures and revenues. The report shall include an
independent certificd audit of the implementation of the operating plan obtained by the municipality. The
municipality shall obtain an additional independent certified audit upon termination of the business
improvement district.

(d) Either the board or the municipality, as specified in the operating plan as adopted or amended and
approved under this section, shall have all power necessary or convenient to implement the operating plan,
including the power to contract.

(4) All special assessments received from a business improvement district and all other appropriations by the
municipality or other moneys received for the benefit of the business improvement district shall be placed in
a segregated account in the municipal treasury. No disbursements from the account may be made except to
reimburse the municipality for appropriations other than special assessments, to pay the costs of audits
required under sub. (3) (¢) or on order of the board for the purpose of implementing the operating plan. On
termination of the business improvement district by the municipality, all money collected by special
assessment temaining in the account shall be disbursed to the owners of specially assessed property in the
business improvement district, in the same proportion as the last collected special assessment.

(4m) A municipality shall terminate a business improvement district if the ownets of property assessed under
the operating plan having a valuation equal to more than 50% of the valuation of all property assessed under
the operating plan, using the method of valuation specified in the operating plan, or the owners of property
assessed under the operating plan having an assessed valuation equal to more than 50% of the assessed
valuation of all property assessed under the operating plan, file a petition with the planning commission
requesting termination of the business improvement district, subject to all of the following conditions:

(a) A petition may not be filed under this subsection eatlier than one year after the date the municipality first
adopts the operating plan for the business improvement district.

(b) On and after the date a petition is filed under this subsection, neither the board nor the municipality may
entet into any new obligations by contract of otherwise to implement the operating plan until the expiration
of 30 days after the date of hearing under par. (c) and unless the business improvement district is not
terminated under par. {e).

(c) Within 30 days after the filing of 2 petition under this subsection, the planning commission shall hold 2
public hearing on the proposed termination. Notice of the hearing shall be published as a class 2 notice under
ch. 985. Before publication, a copy of the notice together with a copy of the operating plan and a copy of a

14



detail map showing the boundaries of the business improvement district shall be sent by certified mail to all
owners of real property within the business improvement district. The notice shall state the boundaries of the
business improvement district and shall indicate that copies of the operating plan are available from the
planning commission on request.

(d) Within 30 days after the date of hearing under par. (), every owner of property assessed under the
operating plan may send written notice to the planning commission indicating, if the owner signed a petition
under this subsection, that the ownet tetracts the owner’s request to terminate the business improvement
district, or, if the owner did not sign the petition, that the owner recuests termination of the business
improvement district.

() If after the expiration of 30 days after the date of hearing under par. (c), by petition under this subsection
or subsequent notification under par. (d), and after subtracting any retractions under par. (d), the owners of
property assessed under the operating plan having a valuation equal to more than 50% of the valuation of all
propetty assessed under the operating plan, using the method of valuation specified in the opetating plan, or
the owners of property assessed under the operating plan having an assessed valuation equal to more than
50% of the assessed valuation of all propesty assessed under the operating plan, have requested the
termination of the business improvement district, the municipality shall terminate the business improvement
district on the date that the obligation with the latest completion date entered into to implement the operating
plan expires.

(5) (a) Real property used exclusively for residential purposes may not be specially assessed for purposes of
this section.

(b) A municipality may terminate a business improvement district at any time.

(©) This section does not limit the power of 2 municipality under other law to regulate the use of or specially
assess real property.

14



APPENDIX B
PETITION
Petition for the Creation of a Business Improvement District
We, the undersigned owners of teal property used for industrial and commercial purposes and located in the
proposed business improvement district in Appendix A, hereby petition the City of Milwaukee, pursuant to

the provision of Sec. 66.608 (2)(a), Stats. For the creation of a business improvement district for the area
desctribed in Appendix A.

Initial Petition submitted with year one plan on file with the City of Milwaukee and the BID office.
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APPENDIX C

DISTRICT BOUNDARIES

Butleigh Street from Sherman Boulevard on the east to 60th Street on the west and shall include all properties
and buildings within these boundaries.

17



APPENDIX D

PROJECTED ASSESSMENTS as of August 20098

Owner's / Operator's Commercial  Taxkey/Account Property BID Assessment

Name Property No. Assessment At $3.70/$1000
Address Year 09 Assessed Value

or Established
Minimum

Living Epistle Church of 4300 W. 288-0731-000 105,000 388.50

Holiness Inc. Burleigh

Jill L. Goldberg 4326 W. 288-0732-000 101,000 373.70
Burleigh

T. Hull 4408 W. 288-0704-000 186,000 688.20
Burleigh

Angela M. Lockett 4424 W. 288-0705-000 63,900 236.43
Burleigh

Lee Tong Lo 4425 W. 307-0802-000 71,800 265.66

Burleigh

Curtis Williams 4500-4506 W.  288-0103-000 98,700 385.19
Burleigh

E. & J Byas 45084514 W.  288-0104-000 43,600 161.32

& D. Bealin Burleigh

W. Harden 4515-4521 W. 307-0675-000 187,000 691.90
Burleigh

Weststone 45184526 W.  288-0105-000 354,000 1,309.80

Bank Burleigh

R. Sherrill 4523-4525W.  307-0674-000 54,000 199.80
Burleigh

D Wasmund 4532 W. 288-0106-000 130,000 481.00
Burleigh

Wang Trust 4606 W. 288-0123-000 116,000 429.20
Burleigh

A. Yee, J. Ng 4610-4614 W.  288-0124-000 7,200 100.00
Burleigh

31st Street Holdings 4616-4634 W. 288-0125-000 289,000 1,069.30

LLC Burleigh

18



Owner's / Operator's

Name

B L Martin Investments,

LLC

PSRALM LTD
Mckplaco Inc
WESTSTONE
BANK SSB

E. & R. Fleming
P & C Rubitsky
D &M Eisenbach

JOLLC

Bank Mutual

St Joseph's Hospital -

St Joseph's Hospital

St Joseph's Hospital

St. Joseph's Hospital

Covenant Health Care

Makbul Sajan

Commercial

Property
Address

4623 W.
Burleigh

4642 W.
Burleigh

4704 W.
Burleigh

4705 W.
Burleigh

47124716 W.
Burleigh

47264728 W.
Burleigh

4731 W.
Burleigh

4800 W.
Burleigh

4812 W.
Burleigh

4829-4833 W.
Burleigh

4912 W.
Burleigh

5000 W.
Burleigh

5020 W.
Burleigh

5025 W.
Burleigh
5100 W.
Burleigh

Taxkey/Account Property

No.

307-0501-100

288-0480-000

288-0492-000

307-0513-000

288-0493-000

288-0495-100

307-0515-100-4

288-0519-000

288-0520-100

307-0541-000

288-1161-000

307-0805-100

288-1162-000

307-0805-200
289-0965-000

19

Assessment
Year 09

311,000

75,600

66,900

859,000

82,800

148,000

187,000

348,000

403,000

483,300

146,000

2,796,000

126,000

4,785,000
544,300

BID Assessment
At $3.70/$1000
Assessed Value
or Established
Minimum

1,150.70

278.72

247.53

3,178.30

306.36

54760

691.90

1,287.60

1,491.10

1,788.21

540.20

10,345.20

466.20

17,704.50

2,013.91



Owner's / Operator's
Name

Burleigh Realty
M. & R Grisby

Burleigh LLC

Comprehensive
Neuropsychiatric Serv
CVLLC

St Joseph's Hospital
M. & R Grisby
Angela Coroda
Amazing Ministries
Worship

B L Braden

Dale Floyd

Irvin Bostwick

D. Karagianis

L Herrman

Alledi & Associates

Commercial
Property
Address

5300-5304 W.
Burleigh

5301 W.
Burleigh

5312 W.
Burleigh

5325 W.
Burleigh

5401 W.
Burleigh

5408 W.
Burleigh

5425 W.
Burleigh

5501 W.
Burleigh

5506 W.
Burleigh

5512 W.
Burleigh

5520 W.
Burleigh

5606 W.
Burleigh

5616 W.
Burleigh

5625 W.
Burieigh

5632 W.
Burteigh

Taxkey/Account Property

No.

289-1096-000

306-0430-000

289-1097-000

306-0459-100

306-0461-000

289-0318-000

306-0489-000

306-0203-000

289-0341-100

289-0340-000

289-0339-000

289-0367-000

289-0368-000

306-9998-000

289-0370-000

20

Assessment
Year 09

195,000

175,000

835,000

171,000

122,000

316,000

110,000

201,000

25,713

90,400

267,000

263,000

134,000

44,400

141,000

BID Assessment
At $3.70/$1000
Assessed Value
or Established
Minimum

721.50

647.50

3089.50

632.70

451.40

1169.20

407.00

743.70

100.00

334.48

987.90

973.10

495.80

164.28

521.70



Owner's / Operator's
Name

M. & D. Schmidt
Northern Motors, LLC
R & V Rost

Pak Rentals &

Construction LLC

D. Amos

Barbara Sage

Jewish Community
Funeral Home
Service Inc

Jewish Community
Funeral Home
Service Inc.

Commercial

Property
Address

5701 W.
Burleigh

5716 W.
Burleigh

5722 W.
Burleigh

5725 W.
Burleigh

5800 W.
Burieigh

5814 W.
Burleigh

5820 W.
Burleigh

5919 W.
Burleigh

Totals

Taxkey/Account Property

No.

308-0101-000

289-0371-100

289-0373-000

306-0102-000

289-0383-000

289-0385-000

289-0386-000

289-0374-100

71

Assessment

Year 09

172,000

119,000

90,600

126,000

108,000

115,200

142,700

32,900

$17,166,013.0

BID Assessment

At $3.70/$1000
Assessed Value

or Established
Minimum
636.40

440.30

335.22

466.20

399.60

426.24

527.99

150.00

$63,620.74



Properties listed below are included in the BID zone to establish geographic
Continuity only. They are not subject to any BID tax assessments.

e

Name Address Tax-key # Category Assessment
Dieudonne Mananga | 4325 W Burleigh 307-0625-000 | RESIDENTIAL | Not Applicable
George Azeha

J D Kelly 4409 W Burleigh | 307-0627-000 RESIDENTIAL | Not Applicable
L & G Thompson 4419 W Burleigh | 307-0626-000 RESIDENTIAL | Not Applicable
The Power of G-d Full | 4600-4602 W 288-0122-000 | EXEMPT Not Applicable
Gospel Baptist Church Burleigh

SGWD Properties inv, | 4720 W Burleigh | 288-0494-000 RESIDENTIAL | Not Applicable
LLC

Pentecost Evangelical | 5226 W Burleigh 289-0991-000 | EXEMPT Not Applicable
Lutheran Church

Rosalie Manor, inc 4803 W Burleigh | 307-0583-100 RESIDENTIAL | Not Applicable
Amazing Ministries 5412-5430 W 289-0317-000 | EXEMPT Not Applicable
Worship Burleigh

Central Assembly of 5511 W. Burleigh { 306-0201-000 EXEMPT Not Applicable
God

Tina Bates 5601 W. Burleigh | 306-9995-000 RESIDENTIAL | Not Applicable
Peter Evans 5611 W Burleigh 306-0096-000 | RESIDENTIAL _| Not Applicable
R Merriweather 5615 W Burleigh 306-0997-000 | RESIDENTIAL | Not Applicable
J Yourkovich 5624 W Burleigh _| 289-0369-000 RESIDENTIAL | Not Applicable
FAMILY 5806 W Burteigh | 2890384000 EXEMPT Not Applicable
MONTESSORI

SCHOOL LTD

St. Anne's Cathedral | 5831 W Burieigh | 306-1501-000 EXEMPT Not Applicable
Holy Church of

Deliverance Inc.

EASTER SEAL SOC 3090 N 53RD ST | 3060428100 EXEMPT Not Applicable
FOUND INC 53210

Mary De Buhr 3287 N. 48" St 588-040-8000 | RESIDENTIAL | Not Applicable
Congregation Beth 3116 thru 3118 N | 289-0967-000 EXEMPT Not Applicable
Jehudah 52" St.

Pentecost Evangelical | 3117-3118 N 52 | 289-0990-000 | EXEMPT Not Applicable
Lutheran Church St

Benjamin Smith 3125 N. 52™ st 289-0089-000 | RESIDENTIAL | Not Applicable
Arlene M Bucholtz 3116-3118 N 53" 289-0092-000 | RESIDENTIAL | Not Applicable
Revocable Living St

Trust

Mary Talsky 3170 N 55" St. 280-030-7000 | RESIDENTIAL | Not Applicable
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APPENDIX E

CITY ATTORNEY’S OPINION

Original City Attorney’s opinion submitted with year one plan on file with the City of
Milwaukee and the BID office.
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EXHIBIT ONE

1.0
1.1

BY LAWS

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
BURLEIGH STREET
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
Objectives
The objective of the Board shall be those set forth in section 66.608 Wisconsin Statutes, and in the

operating plan adopted by the City of Milwaukee for the Burleigh Strect Business Improvement District.

2.0
241
22

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

3.0

3.1

4.0
4.1

Officers and Their Duties
The officers of the Board shall consist of a Chair and Vice-Chair, a Secretary, and a Treasurer.

"The Chair shall preside at all meetings and hearings of the Board and shall perform such duties as are
customarily exercised by a presiding officer. In addition, the Chair may appoint general or special
committees if and when the occasion requites.

The Vice-Chair shall perform the duties of the Chair in the latter’s resignation, absence or inability to
act

The Secretary shall keep the permanent minutes of the Boatd; file copies of the minutes, reports and
cecords of the Board with the City Clerk; see that all notices are duly given in accordance with the
provisions of these bylaws, or as required by law; and, in general, petform all duties incident to the
office of Secretary.

The Treasurer shall have charge and custody of and be tesponsible for all funds and securities of the
BID. The Treasuter shall perform all the duties incident to the office of Treasurer. The Treasurer

and Chair shall prepare or have prepared an annual operating budget showing income and expenses,
shall present it to the Board for approval and shall prepare ot have prepared the annual audit

required by law.

The Board may assign other duties to each officer as may from time to time be deemed necessary.
The officers shall be required to fulfill all duties so assigned by the Board.

ction of

“The officers shall be elected at the first meeting in Januaty to serve for one (1) year or until their

successors have been elected, and their term of office shall begin at the meeting at which they are
elected.

Meetings

The Board shall hold regularly scheduled meetings. At least one week written notice, delivered to the
members and the City Clerk, shall be necessary to schedule a meeting of the Board.
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4.2

43
44
4.5

50
5.1

52

6.0
6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.0
71
7.2

7.3

74

8.0
31

A quorum of the Board shall consist of a simple majority of the current members of the Board of
Directors. A current member is defined as someone who has accepted nomination to the Board, has
been approved and sworn by the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee.

Special meetings may be called by the Chair or at the request of three (3) members of the Board.
All meetings shall be open to the public, except those specified in section 19.85 Wisconsin Statutes.

Attendance and voting at all meetings shall be in person unless the President deems it necessary to
conduct meetings and voting by telephone or proxy.

Hearings

Prior to submitting its annual operating plan to the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, the
Board shall hold a public hearing on the proposed plan. Wiritten notice of the hearing shall be mailed
to all owners of property within the BID at least one week prior to the heating. The notice shall state
that copies of the operating plan are available from the Board on request.

In addition to the annual hearing on the operating plan, the Board may hold public heatings ot
informational meetings when it decides such hearings will be in the public interest.

Financial
The Board shall open such bank account, checking account, or other accounts with a financial
institution in the City of Milwaukee, as the Board may deem necessary or advisable.

The officers shall be the authorized signers of checks or withdrawal orders in connection with any
such account. The signatutes of two (2) officers shall be required on any check or for any withdrawal.

The Sectetary shall certify the names and signatures of the current officers to the financial institution
and the financial institution shall be fully protected in relying on any such certification by the
Secretary until it receives written notice of change in such office or signing authority.

All invoices for goods supplied ot services rendered to the BID shall be approved for payment by
the Chair and payment will be made by procedures established by the Chair and the Treasurer.

Board Membership
A Board member may resign by submitting a written resignation to the Secretary.

A Board member may be removed from the Board for cause by a two-thirds vote of the membership
of the Board after notice and opportunity for a hearing are afforded the member in question. A
Board member who fails to attend more than 4 meetings per yeat, without good cause, may be
removed from the Board.

Upon a vacancy being created on the Board, the Board shall notify the Mayor and petition the Mayor
to appoint a replacement.

A Board member who has submitted a written tesignation or whose term has expired shall continue
to serve on the Board, if otherwise able, until a successor is confirmed by the Common Council.

Amendme

These bylaws may be amended, to the extent not in conflict with section 66.608 Wisconsin Statutes
ot the operating plan, by an amendment adopted by two-thirds vote of the Board, provided advance
notice of the amendment was previously forwarded to each member of the Board, at least one week

before the meeting.
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2.0
9.1

Pailiamentary Authority

The rules contained in the current edition of Robett’s Rules of Order shall govern the Board in all

cases which are applicable and in which they are not in
plan, and any statutes applicable.

26
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EXHIBIT TWO

BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

James Hiller: Chair
Irwin Bostwick; Vice-Chair

BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

ICER

Bar Sape: Secte

BOARD MEMBER ERM IRE
Itvin Bostwick 3/1/12

James Hiller 3/9/12

Paul Rubitsky 2/19/12

Barbara Sage 4/12/10

Abigail Navti Abongwa*

Ethel Washington 3/23/12

* Appointment pending confirmation by the

Common Council/Mayor’s office
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BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #27 ANNUAL REPORT

Business Improvement District #27 has succeeded in a number of accomplishments this

year. Our biggest success was in the area of aesthetic improvement. A significant amount of
graffiti, much of it gang-related, was removed. As of right now, the entire BID-27 area appears

to be graffiti-free. Flowers were planted at numerous locations on the street from Sherman Blvd

-60™ street on Burleigh. Twice-weekly litter removals are implemented. A reliable person was

found to carry out this task. Additionally, twice-weekly street sweeping services are conducted.
The buildings’ at 4712 W. Burleigh- (Eastside) and 4704 W. Burleigh exteriors were repainted.

A number of broken windows at the following locations: 4408 W. Burleigh, 4604-4606 W.
Burleigh, and 4711 W. Burleigh were replaced. The buildings at 4508, 4510, 4512, and 4514

received tuck pointing. The cumulative result of these changes is a noticeably more appealing,

prosperous-looking Burleigh Street. Buildings that were unpleasant for years have been restored
sufficiently to add to the streetscape instead of detracting from it. The vacant lot at 4610-4614
W. Burleigh was turned into an enjoyable community green space. The entire BID-27 area has

become more walk able and pleasant for the public.

BID-27 has continued to work closely with the Milwaukee Police Department to promote

public safety. Planning is underway to place more security cameras in multiple public spots
along Burleigh Street this year. This project will provide constant monitoring and help law-

enforcement to solve otherwise unsolvable crimes.
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Owner's / Operator's Name Commercial Taxkey/Account Property BID Assessment

Property No. Assessment At $3.70/$1000

Address Year 09 Assessed Value

or Established
Minimum

Living Epistle Church of Holiness Inc. 4300 W. Burleigh 288-0731-000 $ 105,000.00} $ 388.50
LJilt L. Goldberg 4326 W. Burleigh 288-0732-000 | § 101,000.00{ & 373.70
T. Hult 4408 W. Burleigh 288-0704-000 | § 186,000.00| $ 688.20
[Angela M. Lockett 4424 W. Burleigh 288-0705-000 | $ 63,900.00] 3 236.43
Lee Tong Lo 4425 W. Burleigh 307-0802-000 | § 71,800.00| $ 265.66
Curtis Wiliams 4500-4506 W. Burleigh 288-0103-000 | % 98,700.00] $ 365.19
IIE. & J Byas & D. Bealin 4508-4514 W. Burleigh 288-0104-000 | 3 43,600.00( $ 161.32
IV, Harden 4515-4521 W. Burieigh 307-0675-000 | % 187.000.00) 691.50
Weststone Bank 4518-4526 W. Burleigh 288-0105-000 | § 354,000.00] $ 1,300.80
R. Sherrill 4523-4525 W, Burleigh 307-0674.000 | % 54,000.00| § 199.80
"D Wasmund 4532 W, Burleigh 288-0106-000 | $ 130,000.00| 3 481.00
Wano Trust ABNR W Rurlainh ZREM22000 1 8 Menonngt & 42870
A. Yee, J. Ng 4610-4614 W. Burleigh 288-0124-000 | $ 7,200.00( § 100.00
31t Shraat Holdings LLO 48154824 W Burisigh 2880125000 1 § 280000001 & 106230
B L Martin Investments, LLC 4623 W. Burleigh 307-0501-100 | § 311,000.00{ $ 1,150.70
PSRALMLTD 4542 W, Bunisigh 2880430000 | % 7550000 3 872
Mckplaco Inc 4704 W. Burleigh 288-0492-000 | $ 66,900.00] $ 247.53
WESTSTONE BANK SSB 4705 W, Burleigh 307-0513-000 | § 859,000.00} 5 3,178.30
E. & R. Fleming 4712-4716 W. Burleigh 288-0493-000 | § 82,800.00] $ 306.36
F & C RUDISKY 4726-4720 Wv. Duneign 2853-0awo-100 | B 14300000 5 547.00
“D & M Eisenbach 4731 W. Burleigh 307-0515-1004 | $ 187,000.00( $ 691.90
MO LLC 4500 . Burieigh 236-0519-000 | b 345,000.00| 3 3,267.60
Mutuat Savings Bank 4812 W. Burleigh 288-0520-100 | § 403,000.00} $ 1,491.10
St Joseph's Hospital 4525-4533 W. Burieigh 307-0541-000 | & 483,300,001 8 1,788.24
St Joseph's Hospital 4912 W. Burleigh 288-1161-000 | § 146,000.00| $ 540.20
St Joseph's Hospital 5000 W. Burleigh 307-0805-100 | § 2,796,000.00{ $ 10,345.20
St. Joseph's Hospital 5020 W. Burleigh 288-1162-000 | § 126,000.00| $ 468,20
Covenant Health Care 5025 W. Burleigh 307-0805-200 $ 4,785,000.00{ § 17,704.50
Makbul Sajan 5100 W. Burleigh 289-0865-000 | § 544,300.00] $ 2,013.91
(Burleigh Reslty 5300-5304 W. Burleigh 289-1096-000 | $ 195,000.00| $ 721.50
"M. & R Grisby 5301 W. Burleigh 306-0430-000 | $ 175,000.00( § 647.50
"suneigh LLC 5312 W. Burleigh 280-1097-000 1| $ 835,000.00| § 3,089.50
"Comprahensive Neuropsychiatric Serv {5326 W. Burleigh 306-0459-100 | § 171,000.00( § 632.70

1]

al;







CVLLC 5401 W. Burleigh 308-0461-000 122,000.00 451.40
“s¢ Joseph's Hospitat 5408 W. Burleigh 289-0318-000 316,000.00 1,169.20
M. & R Grisby 5425 W. Burleigh 306-0489-000 110,000.00 407.00
Angela Corona 5501 W. Burleigh 306-0203-000 201,000.00 743.70
[Amazing Ministries Worship 5506 W. Burleigh 289-0341-100 25,713.00 100.00
B L Braden 5512 W. Burieigh 239-0340-000 90,400.00 334.48
[Dale Floyd 5520 W. Burleigh 289-0338-000 267,000.00 987.90
||Irvin Bostwick 5606 W. Burleigh 289-0367-000 263,000.00 973.10
HEKaragianis 5616 W. Burleigh 289-0368-000 134,000.00 495.80
L Herrman 5625 W. Burleigh 306-2998-000 44,400.00 164.28
Alledi & Associates 5632 W. Burleigh 283-0370-000 141,000.00 521.70
ﬂM. & D. Schmigt 5701 W. Burleigh 308-0101-000 472,000.00 636.40
HNonhem Motors, LLC 5716 W. Burleigh 289-0371-100 119,000.00 440.30
"R & V Rost 5722 W. Burleigh 289-0373-000 90,600.00 335.22
Pak Rentals & Construction LLC 5725 W. Burleigh 306-0102-000 126,000.00 456.20
HD. Amos 5800 W. Burleigh 239-0383-000 108,000.00 399.60
"Barbara Sage 5814 W. Burleigh 2898-0385-000 115,200.00 426.24
llMilwaukee Funeral Services LLC £820 W. Burleigh 289-0386-000 142,760.00 527.99
IlN!ilwaukee Funeral Services LLC 5819 W. Burleigh 289-0374-100 32,900.00 150.00
17,166,013.00 63,620.74

Totals







